






















Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2025

(All amounts in INR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Notes
 As at

 March 31, 2025 

 As at

 March 31, 2024 

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Current tax assets (Net) 3 12,148 12,101

Total non-current assets 12,148 12,101

Current assets

Financial assets

(i) Cash and cash equivalents 4 1,597 1,588

(ii) Bank balance other than (i) above (Note 4) 5 20,921 20,911

Other current assets 6 210 210
Total current assets 22,728 22,709

Total assets 34,876 34,810

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity share capital 7 1,000 1,000

Other equity 8 31,513 31,359
Total equity 32,513 32,359

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i) Trade payables 9

(a) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small 

enterprises
- -

(b) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro 

enterprises and small enterprises
445 533

(c)Total outstanding dues of group companies - -

Provisions 10 1,877 1,877
Other current liabilities 11 41 41
Total current liabilities 2,363 2,451
Total liabilities and equity 34,876 34,810

The above Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the material accounting policy of accompanying notes.

This is the Balance Sheet referred to in our report of even date.

For PRICE WATERHOUSE CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS LLP For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Firm Registration No: 012754N/N500016

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

Ritesh Dedhia Berlin Varghese Roopa Varma

Partner Chairperson Director

Membership No: 117607 (DIN: 10059070) (DIN: 09779388)

Mumbai Mumbai

 June 17, 2025  June 17, 2025

(formerly known as HSBC InvestDirect Sales & 

Marketing (India) Limited)

HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) 

Private Limited

HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Private Limited (formerly known as HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) 

Limited)



Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts in INR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

 Particulars Note
Year ended 

March 31, 2025

Year ended 

March 31, 2024

Other income 12 1,049 1,133

Total income 1,049 1,133

Expenses

Others expenses 13 844 664

Total expenses 844 664

Profit before tax 205 469

Income tax expense:

- Current tax 14 52 120

- (Excess) provision for tax for earlier years 14 (1) (2)

Total tax expense 51 118
Profit for the year 154 351

Other comprehensive income for the year - -

Total comprehensive income for the year 154 351

Earnings per equity share (Nominal value of Rs. 10 per share)

- Basic  (Rs.) 15 1.54 3.51

This is the Statement of Profit and Loss referred to in our report of even date.

For PRICE WATERHOUSE CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS LLP

Firm Registration No: 012754N/N500016

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

Ritesh Dedhia Berlin Varghese Roopa Varma

Partner Chairperson Director

Membership No: 117607 (DIN: 10059070) (DIN: 09779388)

Mumbai Mumbai

 June 17, 2025  June 17, 2025

HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Private Limited (formerly known as HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing 

(India) Limited)

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) 

Private Limited

(formerly known as HSBC InvestDirect Sales & 

Marketing (India) Limited)

The above Statement of Profit and Loss should be read in conjunction with the material accounting policy of  

accompanying notes.



HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Private Limited (formerly known as HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Limited)

Statement of Changes in Equity as at March 31, 2025

(All amounts in INR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

A. Equity share capital

1) For the year ended March 31, 2025

Balance at the beginning of 

the current reporting period

Changes in Equity Share 

Capital due to prior 

period errors

Restated balance at the 

beginning of the current 

reporting period

Changes in equity share 

capital during the current 

year

Balance at the end of 

the current reporting 

period

1,000                                         -                                              -                                                       -   1,000

2) For the year ended March 31, 2024

Balance at the beginning of 

the previous  reporting 

period

Changes in Equity Share 

Capital due to prior 

period errors

Restated balance at the 

beginning of the 

previous reporting 

Changes in equity share 

capital during the previous 

year

Balance at the end of 

the previous reporting 

period

1,000                                         -                                              -                                                       -   1,000

B. Other equity

1) For the year ended March 31, 2025

 Reserves and surplus 

 Retained earnings 

As at April 1, 2024 31,359

Total Income for the year 154

As at March 31, 2025 31,513

2) For the year ended March 31, 2024

 Reserves and surplus 

 Retained earnings 

As at April 1, 2023 31,008

Total Income for the year 351

As at March 31, 2024 31,359

The above Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the material accounting policy of accompanying notes.

This is the Statement of Changes in Equity referred to in our report of even date.

For PRICE WATERHOUSE CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS LLP For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Firm Registration No: 012754N/N500016

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

Ritesh Dedhia Berlin Varghese Roopa Varma

Partner Chairperson Director

Membership No: 117607 (DIN: 10059070) (DIN: 09779388)

Mumbai Mumbai

 June 17, 2025  June 17, 2025

HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Private 

Limited
(formerly known as HSBC InvestDirect Sales & 

Marketing (India) Limited)



HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Private Limited (formerly known as HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Limited)

Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts in INR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES :

Profit before tax: 205 469

Adjustments :

Expected credit loss (20) (16)

Interest on bank deposits (1,029) (1,132)

Operating profit before working capital changes (844) (679)

Adjustments for working capital changes:

(Decrease)/ increase in trade payables (88) 234

Increase in other current liabilities - 11

Cash generated from operations (932) (434)

Less : Income taxes paid (net of refunds) (98) (93)

Net cash (outflow) from operating activities (1,030) (527)

CASH FLOW FROM  INVESTING ACTIVITIES :

Investment in bank deposits (42,101) (63,001)

Redemption of bank deposits 42,101 63,001

Interest received on bank deposits 1,039 1,523

Net cash inflow  from investing activities 1,039 1,523

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES : - -

Net cash inflow / (outflow) from financing activities - -

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND BANK BALANCES 9 996

Add : Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 1,588 592

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 1,597 1,588

Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents as per the cash flow statement

Cash and cash equivalents as per above comprise of the following

Particulars
As at

 March 31, 2025

As at

 March 31, 2024

Cash and cash equivalents 1,597 1,588

Balances as per statement of cash flows 1,597

                                       1,588 

The above Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the material accounting policy of accompanying notes.

The above Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under the Indirect method as set out in Ind AS 7 on Statement of Cash Flows.

This is the Statement of Cash Flows referred to in our report of even date.

For PRICE WATERHOUSE CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS LLP For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Firm Registration No: 012754N/N500016

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

Ritesh Dedhia Berlin Varghese Roopa Varma

Partner Chairperson Director

Membership No: 117607 (DIN: 10059070) (DIN: 09779388)

Mumbai Mumbai

 June 17, 2025  June 17, 2025

Particulars
Year ended 

March 31, 2025

Year ended 

March 31, 2024

HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Private 

Limited
(formerly known as HSBC InvestDirect Sales & 

Marketing (India) Limited)



Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

1 Background

2A Material accounting policies

(i) Basis of preparation

Compliance with Ind AS

(ii) Income recognition

(iii) Income Tax:

(iv) Cash and cash equivalents:

Interest income is measured by applying the effective interest rate (EIR) to the gross carrying amount of financial assets.

HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Private Limited (formerly known as HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India)

Limited) (“the Company”) was incorporated on November 3, 2004. 

The Company was earlier engaged in business of distribution and marketing of home loan products, life and non-life insurance

products. The Company has discontinued its' business operations from July 1, 2012.

This note provides a list of the material accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements. These

policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated. 

The financial statements have been authorised for issuance by the Company's Board of Directors at the Board Meeting held on

June 17, 2025.

The financial statements comply in all material aspects with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under Section 133

of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended), to the extent

applicable and relevant, and other relevant provisions of the Act.

The Company has discontinued its business operations in the earlier years and there are no definitive business plans in

foreseeable future. Accordingly, the financial statements of the Company have not been prepared under the going concern

assumption and all assets and liabilities have been classified based on Management’s assessment at their realisable values.

Further, in the opinion of the Management, no further adjustment is considered necessary to the carrying value of assets and

liabilities as at balance sheet date as these have been reflected at their estimated realizable values.

The Company has classified its assets and liabilities into current and non-current considering its realisability and settlement

within 12 months from year-end.

HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Private Limited (formerly known as HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) 

Limited)

The income tax expense for the period is the tax payable on the current period’s taxable income based on the applicable

income tax rate for each jurisdiction adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary

differences and to unused tax losses.
The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the

reporting period in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income. Management periodically

evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to

interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

For the purpose of presentation in the Statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits

held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or

less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value,

and bank overdrafts.

Current and deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other

comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly

in equity, respectively.



Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Private Limited (formerly known as HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) 

Limited)

(v) Provisions and Contingent Liabilities:

Provisions

Contingent Liabilities

(vi) Earnings per share

(a) Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing:

(b) Diluted earnings per share

(vii) New Standards / Ammendments adopted by the

Company 

(viii) Rounding of amounts

2B Critical estimates and judgements

2. by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the financial year, adjusted for bonus elements in

equity shares issued during the year.

Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account:

All amounts disclosed in the financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest thousands as per the

requirement of Schedule III, unless otherwise stated.

1. the after income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential equity shares, and

2. the weighted average number of additional equity shares that would have been outstanding assuming the conversion of all

dilutive potential equity shares.

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs vide notification dated 9 September 2024 and 28 September 2024 notified the Companies 

(Indian Accounting Standards) Second Amendment Rules, 2024 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Third 

Amendment Rules, 2024, respectively, which amended/ notified certain accounting standards (see below), and are effective 

for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 April 2024:

•Insurance contracts - Ind AS 117; and

• Lease Liability in Sale and Leaseback – Amendments to Ind AS 116

These amendments did not have any material impact on the amounts recognised in prior periods and are not expected to 

significantly affect the current or future periods.

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of accounting estimates which, by definition, will seldom equal the

actual results. Management also needs to exercise judgement in applying the Company’s accounting policies.

The preparation of financials statement does not involve estimate which are subjective or involve judgements.

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined

by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognised even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to

any one item included in the same class of obligations may be small.

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is

probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated. 

Provisions are measured at the present value of management’s best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the

present obligation at the end of the reporting period. The discount rate used to determine the present value is a pre-tax rate

that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the

provision due to the passage of time is recognised as interest expense.

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be

confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of

the Company. A present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources

will be required to settle or reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made, is termed and disclosed as contingent liability.

1. the profit attributable to owners of the company



Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Private Limited (formerly known as HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) 

Limited)

2C Summary of other accounting policies 

(i) Income Tax:

(ii) Trade and other payables

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Company prior to the end of financial year which

are unpaid. The amounts are unsecured and trade and other payables are presented as financial liabilities unless payment is

not due within 12 months after the reporting period.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that

future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities

and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset

where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and

settle the liability simultaneously.

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of

assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. However, deferred tax liabilities are not

recognised if they arise from the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred income tax is also not accounted for if it arises from

initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction

affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit (tax loss). Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that

have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related

deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.



Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025 (Contd.)

(All amounts in INR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

3 Current tax assets (Net)

Particulars
As at

 March 31, 2025

As at

 March 31, 2024

Advance tax and tax deducted at source 12,148 12,101

(net of provision for tax of 3,265; March 31 2024: 3,417)

Total 12,148 12,101

4 Cash and cash equivalents

Particulars
As at

 March 31, 2025

As at

 March 31, 2024

Balances with banks in current accounts 1,597 1,588

Total 1,597 1,588

5 Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents above

Particulars
As at

 March 31, 2025

As at

 March 31, 2024

Deposits with maturity more than 3 months but less than 12 months* 20,921 20,911

Other bank deposits under lien# 716 736

Expected credit loss (716) (736)

- -

Total 20,921 20,911

* Includes accrued Interest on deposit with bank  for March 31, 2025: 21; March 31, 2024: 11

6 Other current assets

Particulars
As at

 March 31, 2025

As at

 March 31, 2024

Balance with VAT authorities 200 200

Other Security Deposit 10 10

Total 210 210

# Lien in favour of VAT authorities. Includes accrued Interest on deposit with bank  for March 31, 2025: 155; March 

31, 2024: 175

HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Private Limited (formerly known as HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing 

(India) Limited)



Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025 (Contd.)

(All amounts in INR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

7 Equity share capital

Number of 

shares

Amount

Number of shares

Amount

Authorised shares

Equity shares of Rs. 10 each 22,010,000 220,100 22,010,000 220,100

Issued, subscribed & fully paid-up shares

Equity shares of Rs. 10 each 100,000 1,000 100,000 1,000

Total 100,000 1,000 100,000 1,000

a) Reconciliation of the number of equity shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year.

Number of 

shares

Amount

Number of shares

Amount

Outstanding at the beginning of the year 100,000 1,000 100,000 1,000

Shares issued during the year - - - -

Outstanding at the end of the year 100,000 1,000 100,000 1,000

b) Terms and rights attached to equity shares

c) Shares of the Company held by the holding company

Number of 

shares

% holding Number of shares % holding

HSBC InvestDirect (India) Private Limited 99,000 99% 99,000 99%

d) Details of shareholders holding more than 5% of the shares in the Company

Number of 

shares

% holding Number of shares % holding

HSBC InvestDirect (India) Private Limited 99,000 99% 99,000 99%

e) Shareholding of Promoters

% Change during 

the year

Promoter name No. of Shares % of total shares  

HSBC InvestDirect (India) Private Limited                   99,000 99                                 -   

Total                   99,000 99                                 -   

% Change during 

the year

Promoter name No. of Shares % of total shares  

HSBC InvestDirect (India) Private Limited                   99,000                               99                                 -   

Total                   99,000                               99                                 -   

For the Company's capital management policy, refer Note 16.

8 Other equity

Particulars
As at

 March 31, 2025

As at

 March 31, 2024

Retained earnings

Opening balance 31,359 31,008

Add : Net profit for the year 154 351

Closing balance 31,513 31,359

Total 31,513 31,359

HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Private Limited (formerly known as HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Limited)

Shares held by promoters as at March 31, 2025

Shares held by promoters as at March 31, 2024

The company has one class of equity share having a par value of Rs.10 per share. Each shareholder is eligible for one vote per share

held. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General

Meeting, except in the case of interim dividend. In the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the

remaining assets of the Company after distribution of all preferential amounts, in proportion to their shareholding.

As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

Particulars

Particulars

As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

Equity shareholders

As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

Equity shareholders

As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024



Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025 (Contd.)

(All amounts in INR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

9 Trade payables

As at

 March 31, 

2025

As at

 March 31, 

2024

- -

445 533

- -
Total 445 533

Particulars

As at

 March 31, 

2025

As at

 March 31, 

2024

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

Trade Payables aging schedule

Particulars

As at March 31, 2025 Unbilled Not due Less than 1 

year

1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 

years

Total

(i)  MSME             -                -                    -                  -                  -                           -                          -   

(ii) Group Company             -                -   

(iii)  Others          445              -                    -                  -                  -                           -                       445 

(iv) Disputed dues – MSME             -                -                    -                  -                  -                           -                          -   

(v) Disputed dues - Others             -                -                    -                  -                  -                           -                          -   

(vi) Disputed dues - Group Company             -                -                    -                  -                  -                           -                          -   

Particulars

As at March 31, 2024 Unbilled Not due Less than 1 

year

1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 

years

Total

(i)  MSME              -                    -                  -                  -                           -                          -   

(ii) Group Company -                  -                  -                  -                           -                          -   

(iii)  Others          533                  -                  -                  -                           -                       533 

(iv) Disputed dues – MSME

(v) Disputed dues - Others

(vi) Disputed dues - Group Company              -                    -                  -                  -                           -                          -   

HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Private Limited (formerly known as HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Limited)

(a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment

Interest paid other than under section 16 of MSMED Act, to suppliers registered under MSMED Act, 

beyond the appointed day during the period.

Interest paid under section 16 of MSMED Act, to suppliers registered under MSMED Act, beyond the 

appointed day during the period.

Amount of the payment made to suppliers registered under MSMED Act, beyond the appointed day 

during the period.

Amount of interest due and payable (where the principal has already been paid but interest has not 

been paid).

The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of each accounting year.

The amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in succeeding years, until such date 

when the interest dues as above are actually paid to the small enterprise, for the purpose of 

disallowance as a deductible expenditure under section 23 of MSMED Act.

Particulars

The below information as required under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMED Act) has been 

determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information received from suppliers regarding their status 

under the said Act as available with the Company.

Outstanding principal amount and interest due to suppliers registered under MSMED Act and 

remaining unpaid at the year end:

 - Principal amount

 - Interest due thereon

(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises

(c)Total outstanding dues of group companies (Refer note 20)



Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025 (Contd.)

(All amounts in INR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Private Limited (formerly known as HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Limited)

10 Provisions

As at

 March 31, 

2025

As at

 March 31, 

2024

1,877 1,877

1,877 1,877

11 Other current liabilities

As at

 March 31, 

2025

As at

 March 31, 

2024

41 41

41 41

Particulars

Statutory dues including tax deducted at source

Total

Particulars

Provision for VAT assessments * 

Total

* This provision is towards certain VAT related matters contested by the Company where the outflow is considered as probable by the 

management. The timing and outflow will depend on ultimate outcome of the judgement by authorities on these matters. 

Additionally, the Company has paid 200 (March 31, 2023: 200) under protest. 



Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025 (Contd.)

(All amounts in INR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

12 Other income

Particulars
Year ended 

March 31, 2025

Year ended 

March 31, 

2024

Interest on deposits with banks 1,029 1,132

Interest on income tax refund - 1

Reversal of expected credit loss 20 -

Total 1,049 1,133

13 Other expenses

Particulars
Year ended 

March 31, 2025

Year ended 

March 31, 

2024

Rates and taxes 62 34

Professional fees 399 437

Auditors' remuneration [refer note (a) below] 310 191

Insurance 65 -

Miscellaneous expenses 8 2

Total 844 664

a) Breakup of Auditors' remuneration

Particulars
Year ended 

March 31, 2025

Year ended 

March 31, 

2024

Audit fees 310 191

Total 310 191

b) Struck - off companies

The Company did not have any transactions with companies struck off under section 248 of Companies Act, 

2013 or section 560 of Companies Act, 1956.

HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Private Limited (formerly known as HSBC InvestDirect Sales & 

Marketing (India) Limited)



HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Private Limited (formerly known as HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Limited)

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025 (Contd.)

(All amounts in INR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

14 Income tax

a) The components of income tax expense for the years ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 are:

Particulars
Year ended 

March 31, 2025

Year ended 

March 31, 2024

Current tax 52 120

(Excess)/short provision for tax (1) (2)

Total 51 118

b) Reconciliation of the total tax charge

Particulars
Year ended 

March 31, 2025

Year ended 

March 31, 2024

Accounting profit before tax 205 469

Tax at India’s statutory income tax rate of 25.17% (previous year 25.17%) 52 118

- (Excess) provision for tax of earlier years (1) (2)

- Other - 2

Income tax expense at effective tax rate 51 118

Effective tax rate 24.68% 25.11%

c) Contingent liabilities

Year ended 

March 31, 2025

Year ended 

March 31, 2024

Income Tax 3,890 3,890

Total 3,890 3,890

Particulars

The tax charge shown in the statement of profit and loss differs from the tax charge that would apply if all profits had been charged at India

corporate tax rate. A reconciliation between the tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by India’s domestic tax rate for the years

ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 is, as follows:

Claims not acknowledged as debts in respect of:



Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025 (Contd.)

(All amounts in INR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

15 Earnings per share (EPS)

Computation of basic earnings per share is given below:

Particulars
Year ended 

March 31, 2025

Year ended 

March 31, 2024

Basic earnings per share

154 351

100,000 100,000

Basic & Diluted earnings per share (A/B) 1.54 3.51

Nominal value per share 10 10

The Company doesn’t have any shares which are dilutive in nature.

16 Capital management

17  Fair value measurement

a) Financial Instruments by Category

Particulars

Year ended 

March 31, 2025

Year ended 

March 31, 2024

Amortised

cost

Amortised

cost

Financial Assets:

(i) Cash and cash equivalents 1,597 1,588

(ii) Bank balance other than (i) above 20,921 20,911

Total Financial Assets 22,518 22,499

Financial Liabilities:

Trade and other payables 445 533

Total Financial Liabilities 445 533

b) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost

HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Private Limited (formerly known as HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) 

Limited)

The Company does not have any financial assets and financial liabilities, which are measured at fair value.

The carrying amounts of cash and bank balances, trade and other payables are considered to be same as their fair value due to 

their short term nature.

For the purpose of the Company's Capital Risk Management, "Capital" includes equity capital, and all other equity reserves

attributable to the shareholders. 

The management of the Company's capital position is undertaken by the Board of Directors (BOD) of the company. The BOD

ensures that the Company is adequately capitalised to meet its obligations, when due.

Net profit after tax available for equity shareholders (A) (Rs. In thousands)

Weighted average number of equity shares (B)

Risk management



HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Private Limited (formerly known as HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Limited)

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025 (Contd.)

(All amounts in INR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

18 Financial risk management

18.1 Liquidity risk

a) Analysis of financial assets and liabilities by remaining contractual maturities

As at March 31, 2025

Carrying value
Less than 3 

months

3 months to 6 

months

6 months to 1 

year

Between 1 and 

3 years

Between 3 and 

5 years
Total

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,597                  1,597                          -                           -                             -                            -                                  1,597 

20,921                     303                 21,446                         -                         269                          -                               22,018 

Total financial assets                       22,518                  1,900                 21,446                         -                         269                          -                               23,615 

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 445 445                          -                           -   - -                                   445 

Total financial liabilities 445 445 - - - - 445

As at March 31, 2024

Carrying value
Less than 3 

months

3 months to 6 

months

6 months to 1 

year

Between 1 and 

3 years

Between 3 and 

5 years
Total

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,588                  1,588                          -                           -                             -                            -                                  1,588 

20,911                     483                 21,459                         -                         283                          -                               22,225 

Total financial assets                       22,499                  2,071                 21,459                         -                         283                          -                               23,813 

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 533 309                      224                         -   - -                                   533 

Total financial liabilities 533 309 224 - - - 533

18.2 Credit risk

18.3 Interest rate risk

19 Analytical ratios

S.No. Current Period Previous Period % Variance Reason for variance

1 9.62 9.27 3.81% Not Applicable

2 NIL NIL NIL NIL

3 NIL NIL NIL NIL

4 0.00 0.01 -56.47% Decrease in profit after 

tax for the year due to 

increase in other 

expenses leading to 

decrease in profit

5 Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable

6 Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable

7 Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable

8 Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable

9 Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable

10 0.01 0.01 -56.50% Increase in expenses 

for the year 

11 NIL NIL NIL NIL

* Below rounding off conversion

The company invests in term deposit from a period ranging from 3 months to 1 year. The investment is primarily in fixed rate bearing investment. Hence, the company is not

significantly exposed to interest rate risk.

Average Investments

Debt service

Average shareholders' equity

Average Inventory

Average account receivable

Average trade payables

Ratio

Current assets

Total debt

Earnings available for debt service

Income generated from Investments

Current Ratio

Debt-Equity Ratio

Debt Service Coverage Ratio

Numerator

Net profits after taxes

Net profit ratio

Return on Capital employed

Return on investment

Net Sales

Net profit

Earnings before interest and taxes

Return on Equity Ratio

Inventory turnover ratio

Trade Receivables turnover ratio

Trade payables turnover ratio

Net capital turnover ratio Working capital

Net Sales

Denominator

Current liabilities

Shareholders' equity

Capital employed

The Company's financial assets are Cash and cash equivalents, bank deposits which are held with only high rated banks/financial institutions and therefore credit risk on them is

perceived to be low.

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash

and liquid investments. The Company believes that current cash and bank balances and bank deposits are sufficient to meet liquidity requirements since the Company has no

external borrowings and is not engaged in any business actively. Accordingly, liquidity risk is not applicable.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the undiscounted cash flows of the Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities as at the year end. The amounts disclosed

in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within 12 months equal their carrying balances as the impact of discounting is not significant. The Company

does not have any derivative financial liabilities.

Contractual maturities of financial assets and 

financial liabilities

Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents 

above

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations.

Contractual maturities of financial assets and 

financial liabilities

Within 12 months After 12 months

Within 12 months After 12 months

Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents 

above

Cost of goods sold

Net credit sales

Net Credit purchases
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20 Related party transactions

1. Holding Company 

HSBC InvestDirect (India) Private Limited

2. Ultimate Holding Company 

HSBC Holdings Plc

3. Intermediate holding company

HSBC Securities and Capital Markets (India) Private Limited 

The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited - 

India Branches

(b) Key Managerial Personnel*:

Ms. Roopa  Varma - Director (Non- Executive) 

Mr. Berlin Varghese - Chairperson (Non- Excecutive) 

Mr. Brij Bhushan - Director (Non-Executive) (resigned w.e.f. August 16, 2024)

Mr. Vikas Kumar Khandelia  (Non-Executive) (appointed w.e.f. Aug 12, 2024)

*There are no transactions with KMP during the year.

(c) Transactions during the year with related parties:

Fellow Subsidiary

                                              1,029 

                                            (1,116)

                                            41,800 

                                          (62,700)

                                            41,800 

                                          (62,700)

Amounts in brackets represents amount relating to previous year

(d) Outstanding balances at the year end with related parties:

Fellow Subsidiary

Bank balance

31-Mar-25                                               1,400 

31-Mar-24                                                  981 

Balance with bank in bank deposits

31-Mar-25                                             20,921 

31-Mar-24                                             20,911 

Transactions

Income :

Interest on bank deposits

Fixed deposits placement

Fixed deposits redemption

Balances

HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Private Limited (formerly known as HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) 

(a) Name of related Parties and nature of relationship.

4. Fellow Subsidiaries
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HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Private Limited (formerly known as HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) 

21 Core Investment Company (CIC) as part of group companies

22 Utilisation of Borrowed funds and share premium

23

24

For PRICE WATERHOUSE CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS LLP For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Firm Registration No: 012754N/N500016

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

Ritesh Dedhia Berlin Varghese Roopa Varma

Partner Chairperson Director

Membership No: 117607 (DIN: 10059070) (DIN: 09779388)

Mumbai Mumbai

 June 17, 2025  June 17, 2025

(formerly known as HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) 

Limited)

HSBC InvestDirect Sales & Marketing (India) Private Limited

The Company is wholly owned subsidiary of HSBC InvestDirect (India) Private Limited (HIDL). HIDL was incorporated on

September 1, 1997 and the principal activity of HIDL is investing in and providing loans to subsidiaries, associates and employees'

welfare trusts. As per Regulatory Framework issued by Reserve Bank India (“RBI”) from time to time for Core Investment

Companies (“CICs”), HIDL has an asset size of more than INR 100 crore, however has no access to public funds and consequently

does not require registration with RBI.  There are no other CICs, except HIDL within the group.

A. The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds (either borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or

kind of funds) to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding (whether

recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Intermediary shall

(i) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the

company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or

(ii) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

B.The Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the

understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the company shall

(i) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the

Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or

(ii) provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries. 

Conversion from public company to private company was approved by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs w.e.f. 18 Oct 24

As per the definition of MCA, the Company has identified one application which meet the definition of books of accounts. The 

application has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility. This has operated throughout the year for all transactions 

recorded in the application.
At a database level the audit trail does not contain the pre-modified values i.e old value and new value of the changes made to the 

masters/transactions. Access to in scope databases is controlled via privilege access management tool – “Total Privilege Access

Management Tool” (TPAM) and access is granted on need basis only which is controlled through the access management process

of the Company. All activities performed on databases are recorded through privilege session monitoring via IBM Guardium tool.

In addition, while the backend update in this database is not frequent, the Guardium logs capture the details around user who got

the access, the query executed by the user and date of execution. The Guardium logs are reviewed by a Central team and in case

any discrepancies are noted then appropriate steps are initiated per the policy and process of the company.

Based on the factors above, the Company has established and maintained an adequate internal control framework and based on

its assessment, believes that there is no impact of this on the financial statements as on March 31, 2025.
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